

No. 19-563

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRYNDON FISHER,  
BRUCE REID, AND ERICK SHIPMON IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ROBERT C. SCHUBERT

*Counsel of Record*

NOAH M. SCHUBERT

SCHUBERT JONCKHEER

& KOLBE LLP

Three Embarcadero Ctr Ste 1650

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 788-4220

rschubert@sjk.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Bryndon Fisher, Bruce Reid,*

*and Erick Shipmon*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Shareholder Claims Are Derivative. ....	4
1. The Injury Alleged in this Case.....	5
2. The Applicable Law on Resolving Whether a Claim Is Direct or Derivative. ....	6
3. The Claims Here Are Derivative.....	8
B. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Bar Shareholder Derivative Claims Where FHFA Faces a Manifest Conflict of Interest.....	12
1. The Structure of HERA Reflects that Derivative Suits Are Permitted Where FHFA Faces a Manifest Conflict of Interest. ....	12
2. HERA’s Structure and Other Provisions Confirm that the Succession Clause Does Not Present an Absolute Bar to All Shareholder Claims.....	17

3. Construing HERA to Bar All Derivative Claims Would Raise Serious Constitutional Issues.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	8
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Ede &amp; Co. ex. Rel. Shearso</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) .....	9
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19, 23
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	24
<i>Bob Jones v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	22
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	22
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993) .....	15
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	19

<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	17
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P'ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016) .....	10
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) .....	8
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	6
<i>Gentile v. Rosette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mtg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	15
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	6
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) .....	17

<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (1994).....	20
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Perry Capital LLC ex rel. Inv. Funds v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11, 20
<i>Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7, 11
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	9
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001).....	8
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	19
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson Lufkin &amp; Jenrett, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	20

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1821 .....13  
12 U.S.C. § 4617 ..... passim  
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....5, 8

**Other Authorities**

J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young,  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1986).....24  
M. REDDISH, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: TENSIONS  
IN THE ALLOCATION OF JUDICIAL POWER .....24  
P.R. Gunther, *Congressional Power to Curtail  
Federal Court Jurisdiction: An Opinionated  
Guide to the Ongoing Debate*, 36 Stan. L.  
Rev. 895 (1984).....24

**Treatises**

Wright & Miller et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. §  
1821 .....6
